FILE NO. 050359

RESOLUTION NO.

1	[Grant of Federal Funds.]		
2			
3	Resolution authorizing the Municipal Transportation Agency to accept and expend		
4	\$266,666 of Low Income Flexible Transportation (LIFT) Funds, for maintenance of the		
5	Municipal Railway's #108 Line between San Francisco and Treasure Island, excluding		
6	administrative overhead costs.		
7			
8	WHEREAS, The Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) is the regional		
9	transportation planning agency for the San Francisco Bay Area; and		
10	WHEREAS, MTC has developed a process and criteria to be used in the selection of		
11	transportation projects for the Low Income Flexible Transportation (LIFT) Program; and,		
12	WHEREAS, In collaboration with other public agencies in the Bay Area and MTC's		
13	Regional Welfare-to-Work Transportation Working Group, MTC developed a Program of		
14	Projects, to be included in the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP); and,		
15	WHEREAS, The LIFT Program has been supported with a combination of federal Job		
16	Access and Reverse commute, Congestion Mitigation Air Quality, and regional discretionary		
17	State Transit Assistance (STA) funds; and		
18	WHEREAS, STA program funding is a discretionary resource that can be used for		
19	transportation services to increase access to jobs and employment-related services; and		
20	WHEREAS, The LIFT Program dedicates funding from flexible STA funds to support		
21	the maintenance of the Municipal Railway's (MUNI) #108 Line between San Francisco and		
22	Treasure Island; and		
23	WHEREAS, The Municipal Transportation Agency (MTA), City and County of San		
24	Francisco, is an eligible claimant for STA capital assistance; and		
25			

Municipal Transportation Agency **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

1	WHEREAS, The grant contract for financial assistance will impose certain obligations		
2	upon the applicant, including requiring the applicant to provide the eligible share of project		
3	costs; and		
4	WHEREAS, MUNI plans to secure the eligible share of project costs through local		
5	resources; and		
6	WHEREAS, On, the M	TA Board of Directors adopted Resolution No.	
7	05- , which authorized the MTA, through its Director of Transportation to accept and expend		
8	\$266,666 of Low Income Flexible Transportation Program capital assistance to maintain		
9	service levels on the #108 Line between San Francisco and Treasure Island; now, therefore,		
10	be it		
11	RESOLVED, That the Municipal Transportation Agency, through its Director of		
12	Transportation, is authorized to accept and expend \$266,666 of Low Income Flexible		
13	Transportation Program capital assistance for maintenance of MUNI's #108 Line between San		
14	Francisco and Treasure Island, excluding administrative costs.		
15			
16	RECOMMENDED:		
17			
18			
19			
20	GAVIN NEWSOM.	EDWARD HARRINGTON	
21	Mayor	Controller	
22			
23			
24			
25			
	Municipal Transportation Agency		

Municipal Transportation Agency BOARD OF SUPERVISORS